The original documents are located in Box 19, folder “1/2/75 HR2208 Relief of Raymond
W Suchy” of the White House Records Office: Legislation Case Files at the Gerald R.
Ford Presidential Library.

Copyright Notice
The copyright law of the United States (Title 17, United States Code) governs the making of
photocopies or other reproductions of copyrighted material. Gerald R. Ford donated to the United
States of America his copyrights in all of his unpublished writings in National Archives collections.
Works prepared by U.S. Government employees as part of their official duties are in the public
domain. The copyrights to materials written by other individuals or organizations are presumed to
remain with them. If you think any of the information displayed in the PDF is subject to a valid
copyright claim, please contact the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library.

Exact duplicates within this folder were not digitized.



® Digitized from the White House Records Office: Legislation Case Files at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library
\R t ACTION

'L THE WHITE HOUSE
ﬁ§ Last Day: January 4
§~ WASHINGTON

December 31, 1974

V.;
MEMORANDUM FOR THE PRES/IDENT
jb FROM: KEN {C

‘l3 SUBJECT: Enrolled Bill H.R. 2208
Relief of Raymond W. Suchy

Attached for your consideration is H.R. 2208, sponsored by
Representative Davis, which provides for the payment of
$28,758.29 to Second Lieutenant Raymond W. Suchy, United
States Army (retired) for retirement benefits which accrued
prior to March 17, 1962 and which he did not receive due to
administrative error.

OMB recommends approval and provides additional background
information in its enrolled bill report (Tab A).

Max Friedersdorf (Loen) and Phil Areeda both recommend approval.

RECOMMENDATION

That you sign H.R. 2208 (Tab B).







EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20503

DEC $ 0 w74

MEMORANDUM FOR THE PRESIDENT
Subject: Enrolled Bill H.R. 2208 - For the relief of Raymond

W. Suchy
Sponsor - Rep. Davis (R) Wisconsin

Last Day for Action

January 4, 1975 - Saturday

PurEose

Provides for payment of $28,758.29 to Second Lieutenant Raymond
W. Suchy, United States Army (retired) for retirement benefits
which accrued prior to March 17, 1962, and which he did not
receive due to administrative error.

Agency Recommendations

Office of Management and Budget Approval
Department of the Army No objection
Discussion

While serving as a second lieutenant durin World War II,

e was retired in 1945

In 1946, he returned all of the retired pay he had received
up to that time and requested that his name be "irrevocably"
removed from the "retired pay list." His mother later
explained that his reason for this action was that he did
not want to be "reminded of the past.”




Subsequently, in letters replying to inquiries from Mr. Suchy
in 1947, both the Veterans Administration and the War Depart-
ment advised him that he had the right to have his retired
pay discontinued without jeopardizing his right to make

a future claim for such payments. Neither letter mentioned
the fact that future payment of formerly-accrued retired

pay could become time barred.

In March 1972, Mr. Suchy filed a claim for all past due
retired pay. He was paid for the period of March 17, 1962,
up to the time of his request for reinstatement, but the
Comptroller General denied any payments for the period prior
to March 17, 1962, because of the applicable ten-year statute
of limitations.

H.R. 2208 would provide for payment to Mr. Suchy of his
retired pay for the period prior to March 17, 1962. The
amount of payments due him are $28,758.29. In its enrolled
bill letter, the Army states:

"In the present case, the Department is of
the opinion that the Statute of Limitations
should not be imposed as an obstacle to a
complete repayment of all amounts which he
repaid or declined to accept prior to 1962.
The I of the claimant at the
time of his election, and his substantive
entitlement to the retired pay clearly indi-
cate that the equities favor the grant of
relief. Even if his — had
improved after his initial rejection of his
retired pay, the letters from the Veterans
Administration and this Department failed to
put him on notice that a request for rein-
statement of pay could be time barred. In
fact, the letters clearly indicate an opposite
result.”

QMMM W

Assistant Director for
Legislative Reference

Enclosures






DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20310

Honorable Roy L. Ash
Director, Office of Management
and Budget

Dear Mr. Ash:

Reference is made to your request for -a report on enrolled enactment
of H.R. 2208, 93rd Congress, an Act, "For the relief of Raymond W. Suchy,
second lieutenant, United States Army (retired)."

On January 31, 1974, your office cleared a 'mo opposition" report of

the Department of the Army on H.R. 2208, 93rd Congress. That bill

sought the same relief, with the exception of minor adjustments including
the amount of the indebtedness which was made at the suggestion of the
General Accounting Office (the bill was in the amount of $28,915.79).
Accordingly, the Department of the Army has no objection to the enrolled
enactment.

While serving as a second lieutenant in New Guinea during World War
I1I, the claiman ’

On December 22, 1946, Lieutenant Suchy returned all the retired pay
previously received by him and requested that his name be "irrevocably"
removed from the "retired pay list." His mother later explained that

he did not want to be reminded of the past.




On February 28, 1947, the Veterans Administration advised Lieutenant
Suchy that he had the right to discontinue his retirement pay without
jeopardizing his right to make a future claim for such payments. The
Secretary of War advised him to the same effect on May 27, 1947.

On March 6, 1972, the claimant filed a claim for all past due retired
pay. It was allowed for the period March 17, 1962, through February

29, 1972, but denied by the Comptroller General for all other periods
because of the ten year statute of limitations.

The effect of the bill would be to restore the claimant's retired pay
for the period during the barred period. -

In the present case, the Department is of the opinion that the Statute
of Limitations should not be imposed as an obstacle to a complete
repayment of all amounts which he repaid or declined to accept prior

to 1962. The mental condition of the claimant at the time of his
election, and his substantive entitlement to the retired pay clearly
indicate that the equities favor the grant of relief. Even if his
mental condition had improved after his initial rejection of his retired
pay, the letters from the Veterans Administration and this Department
failed to put him on notice that a request for reinstatement of pay
could be time barred. In fact, the letters clearly indicate an opposite
result.

The cost of the Act, if approved, will be $28,758.29.
Slncerely,
Howard H. Callaway
Secretary of the Amy




"THE WHITE HOUSE

WASHINGTON
December 31, 1974

MEMORANDUM FOR: WARREN HENDRIKS
FROM: ({ MAX L., FRIEDERSDORF

SUBJECT: Action Memorandum - Log No. 913

The Office of Liegislative Affairs concurs with the Agencies
that the enrolled bill should be signed.

Attachments
















‘ | ~ THE WHITE HOUSE

ACTION MEMORANDUM WASHINGTON LOG NO.: 915
Daie:  pocember 30, 1974 Time: 5:00 p.m.
FOR ACTION: Max Friedersddr cc (for information)}: Jerry Jones
Phil A):eedat///;E Warren Hendriks
Jack Marsh
FROM THE STAFF SECRETARY
DUE: Date: Tuesday, December 31 Time: 2:00 p.m.

'SUBJECT:
Enrolled Bill H.R. 2208 - For the relief of Raymond Suchy

ACTION REQUESTED:

e For Necessary Action For Your Recornmendations

- Prepare figenda and Brief e Dzaft Reply

ez For Your Comments Drafi Remariks

REMARKS:

Please return to Judy JOhnston, Ground Floor West Wing

4"’

PLEASE ATTACH THIS COPY TO MATERIAL SUBMITTED.

If vou have any guestions or if you anticipale @ : . rre- 7 taea,eie
UGN he, gondrixg

deley in subrniiling the required material, please  For iths Py Galdent

taloephoae the Staff Seoretary imunediately,






Calendar Ne.1317

93p CONGRESS ' SENATE REPORT
2d Session No. 93-1388

RAYMOND W. SUCHY, SECOND LIEUTENANT, U.S. ARMY
(RETIRED) |

DeceMBER 17, 1974.—Ordered to be printed

Mr. Eastranp, from the Committee on the Judiciary,
submitted the following

REPORT
['To accompény H.R. 2208]

The Committee on the Judiciary, to which was referred the bill
(H.R. 2208) for the relief of Raymond W. Suchy, second lieutenant,
U.S. Armny (retired), having considered the same, reports favorably
thereon, without amendment, and recommends that the bill do pass.

PURPOSE

The purpose of the proposed legislation is to pay Raymond W.
Suchy, a retired Army second lieutenant, $28,758.29 in full seftle-
ment of his claims for retirement benefits from March 23, 1945, to
March 16, 1962, which he failed to receive due to administrative error.

STATEMENT

The facts of this case, as contained in House Report 93-1004, are
as follows:

The sum referred to in the bill is the balance of amounts
of retirement pay barred by the ten year statute of limitations
which accrued prior to March 16, 1962.

Raymond W. Suchy began active duty as a Second Lieu-
tenant on November 14, 1942. He served as an aireraft warn-
ing officer and as an administrative officer until his transfer
to New Guinea in November 1944. On November 29, 1944,

38-007



2

he was admitted to an Army hospital in New Guinea after

= He was medically evacuated to the United States on

Dec. 28, 1944, and he received extensive medical treatment
and observation. He was certified to the Administrator of
Veterans Affairs as eligible for disability retired pay in the
grade of second lieutenant, under the provisions of the Act
of April 3, 1939 (53 Stat. 557) effective March 23, 1945, by
reason of physical disability as is outlined in the Army report.

By letter dated Dec. 22, 1946, he informed the Veterans
Administration that he did not wish to accept disability re-
tired pay and requested that his name be “irrevocably” re-
moved from the “retired pay list,” and that no retirement
pay benefits be permitted to accrue to him or any of his
possible heirs.” Inclosed with the letter was a check in the
amount of $2,346.69 as reimbursement for all retired pay
previously received by him. His mother later explained that
his reason was that he did not want to be “reminded of the
past. .

In December 1946 and January 1947 the claimant’s mother
informed the Veterans Administration of the claimant’s s

as to what disposition would be
made of the funds which he had declined to accept and retain,
and whether provisions comparable to the establishment of
a trust fund would be made for the safekeeping of the funds.
The files of the Veterans Administration, available to this
Department, contains no copy of a reply to the inquiries.
However, in response to a letter from the claimant, the Vet-
erans Administration on February 28, 1947, advised him:

. . . your refusal to accept the benefits awarded by virtue
of a War Department certification would not in itse%lf affect
or in any way invalidate the War Department’s determina-
tion as to your entitlement to such benefits, or would it con-
stitute a walver of your rights over such determination. You
have the right to cause your retirement pay to be discontinued
for the present without jeopardizing your right to make a
future claim for such payments.”

The War Department gave him similar advice later that
year. On March 6, 1972, he filed a claim for payment of all
past due retired pay and requested that his monthly payments
be restored. His retired pay was restored effective March 1,
1972, and he was paid the sum of $21,810.79 for the period
March 17, 1962 through February 29, 1972. Payment for the
period March 23, 1945, through March 16, 1962 in the amount
of $28,915.79 was, however, denied by the Comptroller Gen-
eral on the basis of the ten year statute of limitations. The
General Accounting Office in its report to committee on the
bill opposed relief on the grounds that it does not favor bills
walving the ten year statute of limitations. However, it rec-
ommended amendments correcting the amount stated in the
bill and the dates of the periods the retired officer was not

S.R. 1388



3

paid retired pay. The computation made by the General
Accounting Office of the amount due is as follows:

: i Rate per
Period month Amount

Mar.24to July 17,1885 .. . §112.50 $427.50
Jly 18t Aug. 29, 1985 . I e e
Aug. 30, 1945, to June 30, 1946__ 112.50 1,128.75
July 1, 1946, to Apr. 30, 19527777 7TTTTT e - 135.00 9, 450. 60
May 1,1952, to Mar. 31, 1955__ "~ 77777 TTTTm e - 140. 40 4,914, 00
Apr.-1, 1955, to May 31, 1968 T . 148. 82 5,855.16
June 1, 1958, to Mar. 16, 1962 T 157.75 7,182.88

Ot T 28,758.29

The amendments recommended by the committee are those
.suggested by the General Accounting Office.

The Department of the Army has stated that it has no
objection to relief in this instance. The Army stated :

“The Department of the Army is not opposed to the bill.
Ordinarily the Department objects to the waiver of the Stat-
ute of Limitations if it appears that the Government will be
prejudiced in developing the facts, or if the claimant does not
make a compelling showing that the equities favor a waiver.
In the present case, the Department is of the opinion that the -
Statute of Limitations should not be imposed as an obstacle
to a complete repayment of all amounts which he re aid or
declined to accept prior to 1962. The of the
claimant at the time of his election, and his substantive entitle-
ment to the retired pay clearly indicate that the equities favor
the grant of relief. Even if his had improved
after his initial rejection of his retired pay, the letters from
the Veterans’ Administration and this Department failed to
put him on notice that a request for reinstatement of pa
could be time barred. In fact, the letters clearly indicate an
opposite result.”

The committee agrees that in equity this retired officer is entitled to
the amount of retired pay actually withheld from him. It is recom-
mended that the amended bill be considered favorably.

In agreement with the views of the House of Representatives, the
committee recommends that the bill be favorably considered.

Attached and made a part of this report are the reports of the
Department of the Army and of the Comptroller General of the
United States.

DEPARTMENT oF THE ARMy,
Washington, D.C., February 4, 1974,
Hon. Perer W. Ropixo, Jr.,
Chairman, Committee on the Judiciary,

House of Representatives.

Drar Mr. Crairman: Reference is made to your request for the
views of the Department of the Army with respect to HL.R. 2208, 93d
Congress, a bill “For the relief of Raymond W. Suchy, second lieu-
tenant, United States Army (retired).”

S.R. 1388



4

~ This bill provides: “That the Secretary of the Treasury is author-
ized and directed to pay, out of any money in the Treasury not other-
wise appropriated, to Second [Liéutenant Raymond W. Suchy
(numbered Z-2-475-343, United States Army, retired) of Shorewood,
Wisconsin, the sum of $28,915.79 in full settlement of all his claims
against the United States for retirement benefits which acerued from
March 23, 1945, to March 16, 1962, and which he failed to receive due
to administrative error.”

The records of the Department disclose the following facts: The
claimant entered on extended active duty as a second lieutenant, Signal
Corps, Army of the United States, on November 14, 1942. He served
as an aircraft warning officer and as an administrative officer until his
transfer to New Guinea in November 1944. On November 29, 1944, he
was admitted to an Army hospital in New Guinea after he was ob-
served performing his duties as a censor

He was medically evacuated to the United States on Decem-
ber 28, 1944, and he received extensive medical treatment and obser-
vation. He was certified to the Administrator of Veterans’ Affairs as
eligible for disability retired pay in the grade of second lieutenant,
under the provisions of the Act of April 8, 1939 (53 Stat. 557) eifec-
?‘ﬁl Marcﬁ) 93, 1945, by reason of physical disability described as

ollows:

y letter dated December 22, 1946, the claimant informed the Vet-

erans’ Administration that he did not wish to accept disability retired
pay and requested that his name be “irrevocably” removed from the
“retired pay list,” and that no retirement pay benefits be permitted to .
accrue to him or any of his “possible heirs.” Enclosed with the letter
was a check in the amount of $2,346.69 as reimbursement for all re-
tired pay previously received by him. His mother later explained that
his reason was that he did not want to be “reminded of the past.”

In December 1946 and January 1947, the claimant’s mother in-
formed the Veterans Administration of the claimant’s

nd inquired as to what disposition would be made of the funds
which he had declined to accept and retain, and whether provisions
comparable to the establishment of a trust fund would bé made for the
safekeeping of the funds: The files of the Veterans’ Administration,
available to this Department, contain no copy of a reply to the
inquiries.

However, in response to a letter from the claimant, the Veterans’
Administration, on February 28, 1947, advised the claimant in per-
tinent part as follows:

«. .. your refusal to accept the benefits awarded by virtue of a War
Department certification would not in itself affect or in any way in-
validate the War Department’s determination as to your entitlement
to such benefits, or would it constitute a waiver of your rights over
such determination. You have the right to cause your retirement pay
to be discontinued for the present without jeopardizing your right to
make a future claim for such payments.”

S.R. 1388



5

- On May 27, 1947, the Secretary of War advised the claimant, in
pertinent part, as follows: . - :

“Once an.officer has been declared eligible to receive retirement pay
benefits by the War Department, the certificate for retirement pay
benefits cannot be withdrawn in the absence of evidence to show that
the original determination of eligibility for retirement pay was incor-
rect. However, you have the right to waive the receipt of payments
until such time as you so desire to receive retirement pay benefits
again.” »

- The records of this Department do not disclose the nature of the
claimant’s employment following his retirement in 1945 or his
during the intervening years. -

On March 6, 1972, he filed a claim for payment of all past due retired
pay and requested that his monthly payments be restored. His retired
pay was restored effective March 1, 1972, and he was paid the sum of
$21,810.79 for the period March 17, 1962, through February 29, 1972.
Payment for the period March 23, 1945, through March 18, 1962, in
the amount of $28,915.79 was, however, denied by the Comptroller
General on the basis of the ten-year Statute of Limitations.

The Department of the Army 1s not opposed to the bill. Ordinarily
the Department objects to the waiver of the Statute of Limitations if
it appears that the Government will be prejudiced in developing the
facts, or if the cliamant does not make a compelling showing that the
equities favor a waiver. In the present case, the Department is of the
opinion that the Statute of Limitations should not be imposed as an
obstacle to a complete repayment of all amounts which he repaid or
declined to accept prior to 1962. Them of the claimant
at the time of his election, and his substantive entitlement to the re-
tired pay clearly indicate that the equities favor the grant of relief.
Even if his m had improved after his initial rejection
of his retired pay, the letters from the Veterans’ Administration and
this Department failed to put him on notice that a request for rein-
statement of pay could be time barred. In fact, the letters clearly indi-
cate an opposite result.

The cost of the bill, if enacted, will be $28,915.79.

The Office of Management and Budget advises that, from the stand-
point of the Administration’s program, there is no objection to the
presentation of this report for the consideration of the Committee.

Sincerely,
Howarp H. CarLaway,
Secretary of the Army.

ComPTROLLER GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES,
Washington, D.C., April 2, 1973.
Hon. Perer W. Ropivo, Jr.,
Chairman, Committee on the Judiciary,
House of Representatives.

Dear Mr. CaAaRMAN : Reference is made to your letter dated Feb-
ruary 7, 1973, requesting our views on H.R. 2208, a bill for the relief
of Raymond W. Suchy, second lieutenant, United States Army
(retired). .

S.R. 1388



6

The bill would autherize and direct payment out of any money in
the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, to Second Lieutenant Ray-
mond W. S}lrlchy (numbered Z-2-475-343, United States Army, re-
tired) of Shorewood, Wisconsin, the sum of $28,915.79 in full settle-
ment of all his claims against the United States for retirement bene-
fits which accrued from March 23, 1945, to March 16, 1962, and which
the bill states he failed to receive due to administrative error.

The military records of Lieutenant Ra mond W. Suchy (Army
Serial No. O-503716, Social Security No. ”) show that he
served on active duty with the U.S. Army from ovember 14, 1942,
to March 22, 1945, when he was relieved from active duty at Kennedy
General Hospital, Memphis, Tenn., due to physical disability. He
also served on active duty from July 18,1945, to August 29, 1945, when
he was relieved from active duty at Gardiner General Hospital, Chi-
cago, Ill. Retirement pay was paid to Mr. Suchy by the Veterans’ Ad-
mnistration in the amount of $2,350.62, for the periods March 23, 1945,
to July 17, 1945, and August 29, 1945, to November 30, 1946. In De-
cember 1946, Mr. Suchy returned $2,346.69 of the $2,350.62 in retire-
ment pay he had received and apparently voluntarily renounced his
right to further payments of retired pay. Mr. Suchy retained $3.93
representing retired pay for one day, March 23,1945.

"The retired pay payments made to Mr. Suchy by the Veterans’ Ad-
ministration, which Mr. Suchy subsequently returned, were based on
the pay of a second lieutenant with over 3 years’ service. However,
Mr. Iéuchy had less than 3 years’ service and his retirement pay should
have been computed at the rates of $112.50 and $135.00 rather than
$118.12 and $141.75 as paid.

By letter dated March 6, 1972, Mr. Suchy submitted to the Retired
Pay Division, U.S. Army Finance Support Agency, a claim for back
retired pay and requested reinstatement of retired pay. His claim
was transmitted to our Transportation and Claims Division, where it
was first received on March 17, 1972, and on May 17, 1972, a settle-
ment was issued in his favor in the amount of $21,810.79 representing
the amount due him for the period March 17, 1962, through Febru-
ary 29, 1972. That portion of Mr. Suchy’s claim based on the period
prior to March 17, 1962, more than 10 years prior to the first receipt of
his claim in the General Accounting Office was barred by the act of
October 9, 1940, 54 Stat. 1061, 31 U.S.C. 71a, which provides in perti-
nent part as follows: v

(1) Every claim or demand * * * a ainst the United States cog-
nizable by the General Accounting Office * * * shall be forever
barred unless such claim * * * shall be received in said office within
ten full years after the date such claim first accrued * * *.

Mr. Suchy requested that we review the settlement of his claim,
and indicated that he did not believe that the 1940 barring act should
be applied in his case because he was not aware of that law until
February 1972 and was reasserting a claim which was already estab-
lished and voluntarily interrupted by him. In support of that con-
tention he submitted a copy of a letter dated February 28, 1947, to him
from a Veterans' Administration official in which it was stated in
part that Mr. Suchy had the right to cause his retirement pay to be
discontinued “without jeopardizing” his right to make a future claim
for such payments.

S.R. 1388



7

By our decision B-176859, August 10, 1972, copy enclosed, we
advised Mr. Suchy that the filing of a claim in the administrative
office concerned does not meet the requirements of the 1940 barring
act and, therefore, the fact that his application for retired pay was
filed with the Veterans’ Administration or the Department of the
Army or, that he voluntarily renounced his right to such pay did not
remove his claim from the operation of the barring act. We also ad-
vised him that while it is unfortunate that he was unaware of the
barring act or that he may have been misinformed, we have no au-
thority to make an exception to the statute, or to grant an extension
of time within which claims may be filed in this Office. Thus, we
informed Mr. Suchy that consideration of his claim for the period
prior to March 17, 1962, is prohibited by law.

By letter dated August 10, 1972, we similarly advised the Honor-
able Glenn R. Davis, House of Representatives, the sponsor of H.R.
2208, who had expressed interest in Mr. Suchy’s case.

It is our view that to grant the relief sought in H.R. 2208 would
have the effect of waiving the 1940 barring act. This would establish
an undesirable precedent for all affected persons to seek similar legisla-
tion in their favor and would lead eventually to the undermining of
the salutory principle of limitation of time within which claims asainst
the United States may be filed. While it is unfortunate that Mr. §uchy
was unaware of the provisions of the barring act when he voluntarily
renounced his right to receive retired pay, other persons who may have
had valid claims for money due them which were not timely filed in
this Office have been denied payment because of the barring act. We
have generally recommended against enactment of legislation which
would waive the barring act of 1940 and we do not recommend that
H.R. 2208 be favorably considered.

Presumably, the amount shown in the bill was provided informally
by Army personnel in response to an inquiry by Mr. Suchy and er-
roneously included the period July 18, 1945, to August 29, 1945, when
he was on active duty and paid active duty pay and allowances for
that period. Our computation of the amount due is as follows:

Period Rate/month Amount

Mar. 24 toJuly 17,1985 _______ . $112.50 $427. 50
July 18to Aug.29.1945_ _______._.___

Aug. 30, 1945 to June 30, 1946__ 112.50 1,128.75
July 1, 1946 to Apr. 30, 1952 ___ 135,00 9, 450. 00
May 1, 1952 to Mar. 31, 1955 __ - 140. 40 4,914.00
Apr. 1, 1955 to May 31,1958 _______ -- 148,82 5,655, 16
June 1, 1958'to Mar. 16, 1962_________ T [T 1TTTTTTTTTITTTTTTTmmmmm o 157.75 7,182,388

Ot e T 28,758.49

If H.R. 2208 is to receive favorable consideration, there is attached
a statement indicating suggested changes which we believe should be
considered by your committee.
Sincerely yours,
Pauvr G. Demsring,
Acting Comptroller General
of the United States.
O

S.R. 1388






93p CONGRESS HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES { Reronr
2d Session } No. 93-1004

RAYMOND W. SUCHY, SECOND LIEUTENANT, UNITED
STATES ARMY (RETIRED)

ArriL 25, 1974.—Committed to the Commiittee of the Whole House
and ordered to be printed

Miss Jorpax, from the Committee on the Judiciary,
submitted the following

REPORT

[To accompany H.R. 2208]

The Committee on the Judiciary to whom was referred the bill (ILR.
2208) for the relief of Raymond W. Suchy, second lieutenant, United
States Army (retired), having considered the same, report favorably
thereon with amendments and recommend that the bill as amended
do pass. ' _ '

The amendments ate as follows:

Page 1, line 6: Strike “(numbered Z 2 475 343, United States Army,
retired)” and insert “United States Army, retired, (Army Serial
Number O0-503716, Social Security Number ”,

Page 1, line 7: Strike “$28,915.79” and insert “$28,758.29".

Page 1, line 9: Strike “March 23, 1945, to” and insert “March 24,
1945 to July 17,1945, and August 30,1945 to”.

Page 2, lme 1: Strike “in excess of 10 per ceritum”.

PURPOSE

The purpose of the proposed legislation as amended is to pay Ray-
mond W. Suchy, a retired Army second lieutenant $28,758.29 in full
settlement of his claims for retiremerit benefits from March 23, 1945 to

- March 16, 1962, which he failed to receive due to administrative error.

STATEMENT

The sum referred to in the bill is the balance of amounts of retire-
ment pay barred by the ten year statute of limitations which accrued
prior to March 16, 1962. ' o '

Raymond W. Suchy began active duty as a Second Lieutenant on
November 14, 1942. He served as an aircraft warning officer and

992007




2

as an administrative officer until his transfer to New Guinea in Novem-
ber 1944, On November 29, 1944, he was admitted to an Army hospital
in New Guinea after

. He was medically evacuated to the United
States on Dec. 28, 1944, and he received extensive medical treatment
and observation. He was certified to the Administrator of Veterans
Affairs as eligible for disability retired pay in the grade of second
lieutenant, under the provisions of the Act of April 3, 1989 (53 Stat.
557) effective March 23, 1945, by reason of physical disability as is
outlined in the Army report. A

By letter dated Dec. 22, 1946, he informed the Veterans Adminis-
tration that he did not wish to accept disability retired pay and re-
quested that his name be “irrevocably” removed from the “retired pay
list,” and that no retirement pay benefits be permitted to accrue to
him or any of his “possible heirs.” Inclosed with the letter was a
check in the amount of $2,346.69 as reimbursement for all retired pay
previously received by him. His mother later explained that his reason
was that he did not want to be “reminded of the past.”

In December 1946 and January 1947 the claimant’s mother informed
the Veterans Administration of the claimant’s and
inquired as to what disposition would be made of the funds which he
had declined to accept and retain, and whether provisions comparable
to the establishment of a trust fund would be made for the safe-
keeping of the funds. The files of the Veterans Administration, avail-
able to this Department, contains no copy of a reply to the inquiries.
However, in response to a letter from the claimant, the Veterans Ad-
ministration on February 28, 1947, advised him: S

. your refusal to accept the benefits awarded by virtue
of a War Department certification would not in itself affect
or in any way invalidate the War Department’s determina-
tion as to your entitlement to such benefits, or would it con-
stitute a waiver of your rights over such determination: You.
have the right to cause your retirement pay to be discontinued
for the present without jeopardizing your right to make a
future claim for such payments. .

The War Department gave him similar advice later that year. On
March 6, 1972, he filed a claim for payment of all past due retired pay
and requested that his monthly payments be restored. His retired pay
was restored effective March 1, 1972, and he was paid the sum of
$21,810.79 for the period March 17, 1962 through February 29, 1972.
Payment for the period March 23, 1945, through March 16, 1962 in
the amount of $28,915.79 was, however, denied by the Comptroller
General on the basis of the ten year statute of limitations. The General
Accounting Office in its report to the committee on the bill opposed
relief on the grounds that it does not favor bills waiving the ten year
statute of limitations. However, it recommended amendments correct-
ing the amount stated in the bill and the dates of the periods the retired
officer was not paid retired pay. The computation made by the General
Accounting Office of the amount due is as follows: ’

H.R. 1004




X Rate per
Period month Amount

Mar, 24 to July 17, 1945

112.50 $427.50
July 18 to Aug. 28,1845 ___._. .

Aug. 30, 1945, to June 30, 1946. 112.50 1,128.75
July 1, 1946, to Apr. 30, 1852___ 135. 00 9, 450. 00
May 1, 1952, to Mar. 31, 1955_._ - 140. 40 4,914.00
Apr. 1, 1955, to May 31, 1958___ - - . 148.82 5, 655. 16
June 1, 1958, to Mar. 16, 1962_______._____ - 157.75 7,182.88

Total L e emeemeemmmmmme o memeeo—mceeeaanee 28,758.29

The amendments recommended by the committee are those suggested
by the General Accounting Office. .

The Department of the Army has stated that it has no objection
to relief in this instance. The Army stated :

The Department of the Army is not opposed.to the bill.
Ordinarily the Department objects to the waiver of the Sta-
tute of Limitations if it appears that the Government will be
prejudiced in developing the facts, or if the claimant does not
make a compelling showing that the equities favor a waiver.
In the present case, the Department is of the opinion that the
Statute of Limitations should not be imposed as an obstacle
to a complete repayment of all amounts which he repaid
or declined to accept prior to 1962. The d of
the claimant at the time of his election, and his substantive
entitlement to the retired pay clearly indicate that th
equities favor the grant of relief. Even if his d
had improved after his initial rejection of -his retired pay,
the letters from the Veterans’ Administration and this De-
partment failed to put him on notice that a request for re-

«instatement of pay could be time barred. In fact, the letters
clearly indicate an opposite result.

The committee agrees that in equity this retired officer is entitled to
the amount of retired pay actually withheld from his. It is recom-
mended that the amended bill be considered favorably.

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY, :
Washington, D.C., February 4, 197}.
- Hon. Perer W. Rop1xo, Jr.,
Chairman, Committee on the Judiciary,
House of Representatives. .

Dear Mr. CramrMan: Reference is made to your request for the
views of the Department of the Army with respect to H.R. 2208, 93d
Congress, a bill “For the relief of Raymond W. Suchy, second lieu-
tenant, United States Army (retired).”

This bill provides: “That the Secretary of the Treasury is author-
ized and directed to pay, out of any money in the Treasury not other-
wise appropriated, to Second Lieutenant Raymond W. Suchy
(numbered Z—2-475-343, United States Army, retired) of Shorewood,
Wisconsin, the sum of $28,915.79 in full settlement of all his claims
against the United States for retirement benefits which accrued from

H.R. 1004



4

March 23, 1945, to March 16, 1962, and which he failed to receive due
to administrative error.”

The records of the Department disclose the following facts: The
claimant entered on extended active duty as a second lieutenant, Signal
Corps, Army of the United States, on November 14, 1942. He served
as an aircraft warning officer and as an administrative officer until his
transfer to New Guinea in November 1944. On November 29, 1944, he
was :tidmitt.ed to an Army. hospital in New Guinea after he was ob-
serve

€ was medically evacuated to the United States on Decem-
ber 28, 1944, and he received extensive medical treatment and obser-
vation. He was certified-to the Administrator of Veterans’ Affairs as
eligible for disability retired pay in the grade of second lieutenant,
under the provisions of the Act of April 3, 1939 (53 Stat. 557) effec-
tixie March 23, 1945, by reason of physical disability described as
follows: :

military adjustme, i duty overseas.

By letter dated December 22, 1946, the claimant informed the Vet-
erans Administration that he did not wish to accept disability retired
pay and requested that his name be “irrevocably” removed from the
“retired pay list,” and that no retirement pay benefits be permitted to
accrue to him or any of his “possible heirs.” Enclosed with the letter
was a check in the amount of $2,346.69 as reimbursement for all re-
tired pay previously received by him. His mother later explained that
bhis reason was that he did not want to be “rerninded of the past.” )

In December 1946 and J anuary 1947, the claimant’s mother in-
formed the Veterans Administration of the claimant’s

and inquired as to what disposition would be made of the funds
which he had declined to accept and retain, and whether provisions
comparable to the establishment of a trust fund would be made for the
safekeeping of the funds. The files of the Veterans Administration,
available to this Department, contain no copy of a reply to the
nquiries.

However, in response to a letter from the claimant, the Veterans
Administration, on February 28, 1947, advised the claimant in per-
tinent part as follows:

- your refusal to accept the benefits awarded by virtue of a War
Department certification would not in itself affect or in any way in-
validate the War Department’s determination as to your entitlement
to such benefits, or would it constitute a waiver of your rights over
such determination. You have the right to cause your retirement pay
to be discontinued for the present without jeopardizing your right to
make a future claim for such payments.”

On May 27, 1947, the Secretary of War advised the claimant, in
pertinent part, as follows _

“Once an officer has been declared eligible to receive retirement pay
benefits by the War Department, the certificate for retirement pay

H.R. 1004



5

benefits cannot be withdrawn in the absence of evidence to show that
the original determination of eligibility for retirement pay was incor-
rect. However, you have the right to waive the receipt of payments
mntil such time as you so desire to receive retirement pay benefits
again.” :

“The records of this Department do not disclose the nature of the
claimant’s employment following his retirement in 1945 or his

during the intervening years. : .

On March 6, 1972, he filed a claim for payment of all past due retired
pay and requested that his monthly payments be restored. His retired
pay was restored effective March 1, 1972, and he was paid the sum of
$21,810.79 for the period March 17, 1962, through February 29, 1972.
Payment for the period March 23, 1945, through March 16, 1962, in
the amount of $28.915.79 was, however, denied by the Comptroller
General on the basis of the ten-year Statute of Limitations.

The Department of the Army is not opposed to the bill. Ordinarily
the Department objects to the waiver of the Statute of Limitations if
1t appears that he Government will be prejudiced in developing the
facts, or if the claimant does not make a compelling showing that the
equities favor a waiver. In the present case, the Department is of the
opinion that the Statute of Limitations should not be imposed as an
obstacle to a complete repayment of all amounts which he repaid or
declined to accept prior to 1962. The mental condition of the claimant
at the time of his election. and his substantive entitlement to the re-
tired pay clearly indicate that the equities favor the grant of relief.
Even if his P had improved after his initial rejection
ot his retired pay, the letters from the Veterans’ Administration and
this Department failed to put him on notice that a request for rein-
statement of pay could be time barred. In fact, the letters clearly indi-
cate an opposite result.

The cost of the bill, if enacted, will be $28,915.79.

The Office of Management and Budget advises that, from the stand-
point of the Administration’s program, there is no objection to the
presentation of this report for the consideration of the Committee.

Sincerely, :
: Howarp H. CarLraway,
Secretary of the Army.

ComprroLLER GENERAL oF THE UNITED Srtatss,

: Washington, D.C., April 2, 1973.
Hon. Prrer W. Ropixo, Jr.,
Chairman., Committee on the Judiciary,

House of Representatives. ,

Drar Mr. Cramraraw: Reference is made to yvour letter dated Feb-
ruary 7, 1973, requesting our views on H.R. 2208, a bill for the relief
of Raymond W. Suchy, second lieutenant, United States Army
(retired). '

The bill would authorize and direct payment out of any money in
the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, to Second Lieutenant Ray-
mond W. Suchy (numbered Z-2-475-343, United States Army, re-

H.R. 1004



6

tired) of Shorewood, Wisconsin, the sum of $28,915.79 in full settle-
ment of all his claims against the United States for retirement bene-
fits which accrued from March 23, 1945, to March 16,1962, and which
the bill states he failed to receive due to administrative error.

The military records of Lieutenant Raymond W. Suchy (Army
Serial No. 0-503716, Social Security No. h) show that he
served on active duty with the U.S. Army from November 14, 1942,
to March 22, 1945, when he was relieved from active duty at Kennedy
General Hospital, Memphis, Tenn., due to physical disability. He
also served on active duty from July 18, 1945, to August 29, 1945, when
he was relieved from active duty at Gardiner General Hospital, Chi-
cago, Ill. Retirement pay was paid to Mr. Suchy by the Veterans’ Ad-
ministration in the amount of $2,350.62, for the periods March 23,1945,
to July 17, 1945, and August 29, 1945, to November 30, 1946. In De-
cember 1946, Mr. Suchy returned $2,346.69 of the $2,350.62 in retire-
ment pay he had received and apparently voluntarily renounced his
right to further payments of retired pay. Mr. Suchy retained $3.93
representing retired pay for one day, March 23, 1945. :

The retired pay payments made to Mr. Suchy by the Veterans’ Ad-
ministration, which Mr. Suchy subsequently returned, were based on
the pay of a second lieutenant with over 3 years’ service. However,
Mr. Suchy had less than 3 years’ service and his retirement pay should
have been computed at the rates of $112.50 and $135.00 rather than
$118.12 and $141.75 as paid.

By letter dated March 6, 1972, Mr. Suchy submitted to the Retired
Pay Division, U.S. Army Finance Supporf Agency, a claim for back
vetived pay and requested reinstatement of retired pay. His claim
was transmitted to our Transportation and Claims Division, where it
was first received on March 17, 1972, and on May 17, 1972, a settle-
ment was issued in his favor in the amount of $21,810.79 representing
the amount due him for the period March 17, 1962, through Febru-
ary 29, 1972. That portion of Mr. Suchy’s claim based on the period
prior to March 17, 1962, more than 10 years prior to the first receipt of
his claim in the General Accounting Office was barred by the act of
October 9, 1940, 54 Stat. 1061, 81 U.S.C. 71a, which provides in perti-
nent part as follows:

(1) Every claim or demand * * * against the United States cog-
nizable by the General Accounting Office * * * ghall be forever
barred unless-such claim * * * shall be received in said office within
ten full years after the date such claim first accrued * * *.

Mr. Suchy requested that we review the settlement of his claim,
and indicated that he did not believe that the 1940 barring act
should be applied in his case because he was not aware of that law
unti] February 1972 and was reasserting a claim which was already
established and voluntarily interrupted by him. In support of that
contention he submitted a copy of a letter dated February 28, 1947,
to him from a Veterans’ Administration official in which it was stated

H.R. 1004



7

in part that Mr. Suchy had the right to cause his retirement pay to
be discontinued “without- jeopardizing” his right to make a future
claim for such payments. :

By our decision B-176359, August 10, 1972, copy enclosed, we
advised Mr. Suchy that the filing of a claim in the administrative
office concerned does not meet the requirements of the 1940 barring
act and, therefore, the fact that his application for retired pay was
filed with the Veterans’ Administration or the Department of the
Army or, that he voluntarily renounced his right to such pay did not
remove his claim from the operation of the barring act. We also
advised him that while it is unfortunate that he was unaware of the
barring act or that he may have been misinformed, we have no au-
thority to make an exception to the statute, or to grant an extension
of time within which claims may be filed in this Office. Thus, we
informed Mr. Suchy that consideration of his claim for the period
prior to March 17, 1962, is prohibited by law. . :

By letter dated August 10, 1972, we similarly advised the Honor-
able Glenn R. Davis, House of Representatives, the sponsor-of H.R.
2208, who had expressed interest in Mr. Suchy’s case. S

It is our view that to grant the relief sought in H.R. 2208 would
have the effect of waiving the 1940 barring act. This would estab-
lish an undesirable precedent for all affected persons to seek similar
legislation in their favor and would lead eventually to the under-
mining of the salutory principle of limitation of time within which
claims against the United States may be filed. While it is unfortu-
nate that Mr. Suchy was unaware of the provisions of the barring
act when he voluntarily renounced his right to receive retired pay,
other persons who may have had valid claims for money due them
which were not timely filed in this Office have been denied payment
because of the barring act. We have generally recommended against
enactment of legislation which would waive the barring act of 1940
and we do not recommend that H.R. 2208 be favorably considered.

Presumably, the amount shown in the bill was provided informally
by Army personnel in response to an inquiry by Mr. Suchy and errone-
ously included the period July 18, 1945, to August 29, 1945, when
he was on active duty and paid active duty pay and allowances for
that period. Our computation of the amount due is as follows:

Period Rate/month Amount

Mar. 24 to July 17, 1945 _____ e, $112.50 $427.50
Suly 18to Aug. 29,1945 _____ e e e e e
Aug. 30, 1945 to June 30, 1946 . 112.50 1,128.75
July 1, 1946 to Apr. 30, 1952___ VSN 135.00 9, 450. 00

May 1, 1952 to Mar. 31, 1955__ . 140. 40 4,914.00
Apr. 1, 1955 to May 31, 1958 . 148.82 5,655, 16
June 1, 1958 to Mar. 16, 1962.. - 157.75 7,182.88

L U 28,758.29

H.R. 1004



8

If FLR. 2208 is to receive favorable consideration, there is attached
a statement indicating suggested changes which we believe should be
considered by your committee.
Sincerely yours,
Paun G. DeMBLING,
Acting Comptroller General
of the United States.

Enclosures—2.
SUGGESTED CHANGES IN HL.R. 2208

The amount shown on page 1, line 7 of the bill, “$98,915.79,” should
be changed to “$28,758.29.”

The dates, “March 23, 1945, to March 16, 1962,” shown on lines 9
and 10, page 1 of the bill, should be changed to read “March 24, 1945,
to July 17,1945, and August 30,1945, to March 16,1962.”,

‘The General Accounting Office claim file number Z-2-475-343,
shown on line 6, page 1 of the bill shiould be eliminated and in its place

inserted Mr. Suclii’s ﬁlii serial number O-503716, and his Social

Security number to better identify him.

O

H.R. 1004



H. R. 2208

JRinetp-third Congress of the Wnited States of Amevica

AT THE SECOND SESSION

Begun and held at the City of Washington on Monday, the twenty-first day of January,
one thousand nine hundred and seventy-four

An Act

For the relief of Raymond W. Suchy, second lieutenunt, United States Army
(retired).

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Llepreseniatives of the
United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Secretary
of the Treasury is authorized and directed to pay, out of any money
in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, to Second Lieutenant
Raymond W. Suchy United States Army, retired, (Army Serial Num-
ber O-503716, Social Security Number 395-07-0969) of Shorewood,
Wisconsin, the sum of $28,758.29 in full settlement of all his claims
against the United States for retirement benefits which accrued from
March 24, 1945 to July 17, 1945, and August 30, 1945 to March 16, 1962,
and which he failed to receive due to administrative error.

Skc. 2. No amount of the sum appropriated in the first section of
this Act shall be paid to or received by any agent or attorney for
services rendered in connection with this claim. Any person violating
provisions of this section shall be fined not more than $1,000.

Speaker of the House of Representatives.

Vice President of the United States and
President of the Senate.





